3-24-03





RECORDATION . .. 1.02402909 Form PTO-1594 'ARTMENT OF COMMERCE TRADEMARKS ONLY u.s. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: National Dentex Corporation Sentage Corporation Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 526 Boston Post Road General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Wayland _State:_MA_Zip:_01778 Corporation-State Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ___ Corporation-State_Massachusetts ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes V No Other___ (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No Execution Date: February 28, 2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1118953 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Richard Becker, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,_40.00 Internal Address: ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: National Dentex Corporation Street Address: 526 Boston Post Road City: Wayland State: MA Zip:01778 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Brian R. Marinelli Name of Person Signing 00000109 1118953 03/27/2003 ocuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 01 FC:8521

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**, dated as of February 28, 2003 with an effective date as of the close of business on February 28, 2003, is made by SENTAGE CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation ("Assignor") with its principal place of business at 5775 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 670, Minneapolis, MN 55416, in favor of NATIONAL DENTEX CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation ("Assignee"), with its principal place of business at 526 Boston Post Road, Wayland, MA 01778.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 28, 2003 (the "Purchase Agreement"), which provides for the sale, transfer, assignment, and delivery by Assignor to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in and to the Seller Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including all of Assignor's proprietary interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations and applications for registration, service marks, and trade names as set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto, and any common law trademarks, service marks and trade names used in connection with the Seller's Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) as set forth in **Exhibit B** attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"), as well as the goodwill of the Seller's Business related to the Marks, and in and to any and all rights to register such Marks, continuations, reissues, renewals, divisions and extensions of the same and in and to any and all claims and demands against any third party, either at law or in equity, for past, present, and/or future infringement or other damage and/or injury to or misappropriation of the Marks, including the right to sue and collect damages for the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and that of its successors and assigns; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks as well as the goodwill of the Seller's Business related to the Marks and any and all rights to register such Marks, continuations, reissues, renewals, divisions and extensions of the same and any and all claims and demands against any third party, either at law or in equity, for past, present, and/or future infringement or other damage and/or injury to or misappropriation of the Marks, including the right to sue and collect damages for the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and that of its successors and assigns;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does, by these presents, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the Seller's Business symbolized by the Marks, and in and to any and all rights to register such Marks, continuations, reissues, renewals, divisions and extensions of the same and in and to any and all claims and demands against any third party, either at law or in equity, for past, present, and/or future infringement or other damage and/or injury to or misappropriation of the Marks, including the right to sue and collect damages for the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and that of its

ID# 333833v04/3294-95

successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon a reasonable request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to the Marks in Assignee or to defend or enforce Assignee's rights to the Marks and its successors and assigns, and that, if Assignee and its successors and assigns desire to secure any registration or reissues of any of the Marks or to file any disclaimer or disclaimers relating thereto, Assignor will, upon a reasonable request, sign all papers and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such registrations or reissues, and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

This Trademark Assignment is intended to and shall take effect as a sealed instrument as of the date first set forth above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

2

The undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

SENTAGE CORPORATION

Name: Ojars Papedis

Its: Chief Financial Officer

ASSIGNEE:

NATIONAL DENTEX CORPORATION

By: _____

Name: Richard F. Becker

Its: Vice President, Treasurer and

Chief Financial Officer

The undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

SENTAGE CORPORATION

Its: Chief Financial Officer

ASSIGNEE:

NATIONAL DENTEX CORPORATION

Name: Richard F. Becker

Its: Vice President, Treasurer and

Chief Financial Officer

3

-

EXHIBIT A

List of Marks

1. "Nobilium", Registration Number 1118953.

33v04/3294-95

EXHIBIT B

List of Marks

- 1. "Nobilium"
- 2. "Nobilium of Texas"
- 3. "Nobilium of Texas Dental Laboratory"

3v04/3294-95

RECORDED: 03/24/2003